

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

JARROD STRINGER, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as Texas
Secretary of State and STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in
his official capacity as Director of the Texas
Department of Public Safety,

Defendants.

Civil Action Case No. 5:20-cv-00046-
OLG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DSCC, AND DCCC'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

III. INTERVENORS HAVE STANDING. 3

 A. Intervenor must divert resources to counteract Defendants’ conduct. 3

 B. The harm to Intervenor measures more than an “identifiable trifle.” 8

 C. Intervenor engaged in voter registration activities prior to intervening in this lawsuit. 11

 D. Defendants’ conduct injures Intervenor’s members. 11

 E. Defendants’ conduct harms the electoral prospects of Intervenor’s candidates..... 16

 F. Defendants’ conduct caused Intervenor’s injuries..... 18

 G. Intervenor has statutory standing. 19

IV. The Doctrine Of Collateral Estoppel Precludes Defendants From Relitigating The Merits Of This Case. 19

V. Intervenor Are Entitled To Summary Judgment For The Reasons Detailed In Plaintiff’s Motion For Summary Judgment In *Stringer I*. 21

 A. The *Anderson/Burdick* test applies to the equal protection claims here, and does not require evidence of intentional discrimination. 21

 B. Defendants cannot satisfy the *Anderson-Burdick* test. 22

VI. THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY INTERVENORS IS WORKABLE. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	16
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)	3, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	8, 14
<i>DeLeon v. Lloyd’s London, Certain Underwriters</i> , 259 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2020)	14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	24
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 911 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	18
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. Kelly</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 635 (E.D. La. 2019).....	9
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	12, 13
<i>Jacobson v. Fla Sec’y of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Jornaleros de Las Palmas v. City of League City</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	19
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D. Va. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , No. 2:19-cv-5547-DJH (D. Ariz. June 25, 2020)	12, 13
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00679-RP, 2016 WL 9651777 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 708 (S.D. Ohio 2016), <i>rev'd sub nom. on other grounds, Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 14
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , No. 19-cv-3000, 2020 WL 3183249	10, 18
<i>People First of Ala. v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 20-12184, slip op. (11th Cir. June 25, 2020)	4, 9, 24
<i>Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Rogers v. Corbett</i> , 468 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Stringer v. Pablos</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	passim
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) (Ho, J., concurring)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	11
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	16
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>The Wis. Assembly Democratic Campaign Comm. v. Gill</i> , No. 3:18-cv-763-JPD (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Shanbaum</i> , 10 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	9
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
 STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed R. Evid. 801(2).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 162.003.....	13
